# West Essex Rocket League 2021 Tournament Rules and Regulations

# **Conducted by Roseland Recreation Department**

#### Games:

- Eligible: Residents of <u>Fairfield</u>, <u>North Caldwell</u>, and <u>Roseland</u> in grades 3<sup>rd</sup> 8<sup>th</sup> can participate. The league breakdowns will be, 3<sup>rd</sup>-4<sup>th</sup>, 5<sup>th</sup>-6<sup>th</sup> and 7<sup>th</sup>-8<sup>th</sup>, (leagues may be subject to change, due to registration numbers).
- 2. A one-day tournament will be held for each age group offered. Participants will be given a Tournament ID and Password and will be asked to join at their allotted time for the start of the tournament.
- 3. The Tournament Bracket will consist of 8 -16 players to be based off age/grade:
- 4. Rocket League Brackets will be determined by the computer; the Roseland Recreation Department does not have any say in matchups and seedings.
- 5. The Tournament will be run as a Single Elimination Tournament, including the Finals.
- 6. Each game is 5-minute-long, and that will remain the same throughout the entire tournament.
- Rocket League's Tie Breaker System is determined by who scored the first goal. In the event that no goals were scored, there will be a sudden death overtime period until one does score.
- 8. An ID and a Password will be given to all who register.
- 9. <u>Gamer tags must be approved</u> by the Roseland Recreation Department.

### **Equipment Required:**

- 1. The Recreation Department will NOT provide equipment.
- 2. Participants will need the following:
  - A. An Xbox One, PlayStation 4, Nintendo Switch, or a Computer Console and Controllers
  - B. The game Rocket League
  - C. Xbox Live Game Pass or PlayStation Plus Package (this allows you to play online multiplayer)
  - D. High Speed Internet Access.
  - E. <u>Microphones will not be used for home play</u>. In the event a participant does use a microphone it must be reported to the Roseland Recreation Department, and the participant will receive a warning. If microphone use continues during play consequences will be given including a potential ban from the league.

#### Game Requirements, Game Settings, Player Conduct:

- 1. Soccer Car Mode will be played
- 2. It will be a 1 vs. 1 format
- 3. The Bracket Size will range from 8 to 16
- 4. All games will be the best of 1 including the Championship Round
- 5. The Tie breaker will be determined by first to score
- 6. It's a 5 Minute Match length at Default speed
- 7. All rules such as Ball speed, size, bounciness, and car boosts will be default
- 8. Arena selection will be randomly selected each game
- 9. No microphone
- 10. <u>Gamer Tags</u> will have to be approved first by the Roseland Recreation Department
- 11. Good sportsmanship is required at all times
- 12. HAVE FUN!!!

## Code of Conduct:

- 1. The Borough of Roseland Recreation Department's Code of Conduct is in effect and will be emailed to all participants.
- 2. If you feel your opponent or another participant is cheating or acting in an unsportsmanlike manner, please contact our office immediately so we can look into it.

\*The Roseland Recreation Department may add or remove any Rules or Regulations at any time, if necessary. If this happens, we will send out a revised/updated set of Rules and Regulations immediately.

### Contact information:

Michael Colitti, Director of Recreation and Parks 973-403-6822 (W) <u>mcolitti@roselandnj.org</u> (E)

Patrick Nichols, Recreation Coordinator 973-403-6899 (W) pnichols@roselandnj.org (E)